
DATE: 10/23/23

CONTRACT FOR:

PROJECT NO.:

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:

ITEM UNIT
ORIG. UNIT  

PRICE
ORIG. 
QNTY.

C.O. UNIT 
PRICE

C.O.
QNTY.

$1,288,786.32

Dollars ($12,323.13)

Dollars  $ 1,288,786.32 

100 Days.

Accepted
(Owner)

Recommended

Accepted
(Contractor)

NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

TOTALS

This change order is necessary to reconclie final contract quantites versus original contract quantites for each pay 
item.  No change in contract price is reflected.

(Date)

The amount of the Contract will be DECREASED by the Sum Of:      

 $ 98,620.25 

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGES:

Previous Change Order(s) Amount:

Original Contract Price:  $ 1,202,489.20 

Change Order 
Contract Price 

(Date)

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Will Be:

The Contract Period for Completion Will Be 

(Date)

(Owner's Architect/Engineer)

(Increased) (Decreased) (Unchanged)

See attached Summary of Final Quantities Sheet

Project No. 2023-022PW

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (Final)

Endville Road Widening / Safety Improvements

James A. Hodges Construction Company, Inc.

City of Tupelo, MS

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

($12,323.13)

$1,301,109.45 

ORIG. 
Contract Price 

07/30/2024



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION

CONTRACT         
QNTY UNIT UNIT PRICE

CONTRACT    
TOTAL

FINAL     
QNTY FINAL TOTAL C.O. F-2 TOTAL

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $124,000.00 124,000.00$       1 124,000.00$     $0.00

2 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $16,000.00 16,000.00$        1 16,000.00$       $0.00

3 SAW-CUTTING 160 LF $11.03 1,764.80$          240 2,647.20$         $882.40

4 REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT 2005 SY $7.25 14,536.25$        670 4,857.50$         ($9,678.75)

5 REMOVAL OF ASPHASLT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 280 SY $7.25 2,030.00$          280 2,030.00$         $0.00

6 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 60 LF $15.00 900.00$             60 900.00$           $0.00

7 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 12" HDPE 22 LF $19.50 429.00$             22 429.00$           $0.00

8 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 12" CMP 40 LF $19.50 780.00$             20 390.00$           ($390.00)

9 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 15" HDPE 25 LF $19.50 487.50$             0 -$                ($487.50)

10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 15"CMP 42 LF $19.50 819.00$             0 -$                ($819.00)

11 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 15" RCP 40 LF $19.50 780.00$             40 780.00$           $0.00

12 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 18" HDPE 20 LF $19.50 390.00$             0 -$                ($390.00)

13 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 24" HDPE 30 LF $19.50 585.00$             30 585.00$           $0.00

14 REMOVAL OF BRICK/MASONRY MAILBOX 2 EA $500.00 1,000.00$          0 -$                ($1,000.00)

15 REMOVAL/REINSTALL EXISTING MAILBOX 5 EA $500.00 2,500.00$          0 -$                ($2,500.00)

16 REMOVAL/REINSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 2 EA $2,250.00 4,500.00$          0 -$                ($4,500.00)

17 REMOVE/REINSTALL STREET SIGNS 8 EA $200.00 1,600.00$          8 1,600.00$         $0.00

18 REMOVE/REINSTALL EXISTING WIRE FENCE & POSTS 1050 LF $6.43 6,751.50$          1050 6,751.50$         $0.00

19 15" HDPE DRAIN PIPE 3045 LF $28.45 86,630.25$        3045 86,630.25$       $0.00

20 15" HDPE DRAIN PIPE 90 DEGREE BEND FITTING 1 EA $433.19 433.19$             0 -$                ($433.19)

21 15" RCP DRAIN PIPE 195 LF $42.05 8,199.75$          195 8,199.75$         $0.00

22 15" RCP FLARED END SECTION 18 EA $542.18 9,759.24$          3 1,626.54$         ($8,132.70)

23 18" X 11" RCAP DRAIN PIPE 24 LF $60.04 1,440.96$          0 -$                ($1,440.96)

24 18" HDPE DRAIN PIPE 210 LF $32.48 6,820.80$          210 6,820.80$         $0.00

25 18" HDPE DRAIN PIPE 90 DEGREE BEND FITTING 1 EA $565.30 565.30$             0 -$                ($565.30)

26 18" RCP DRAIN PIPE 115 LF $52.30 6,014.50$          0 -$                ($6,014.50)

27 18" RCP FLARED END SECTION 1 EA $641.40 641.40$             0 -$                ($641.40)

28 24" HDPE DRAIN PIPE 38 LF $49.24 1,871.12$          0 -$                ($1,871.12)

29 24" HDPE FLARED END SECTION 3 EA $563.13 1,689.39$          0 -$                ($1,689.39)

30 CONCRETE, FLOWABLE FILL (EXISTING 18" CMP) 9 CY $294.25 2,648.25$          0 -$                ($2,648.25)

31 CONCRETE, CLASS B (PIPE CONNECTIONS) 10 CY $744.25 7,442.50$          0 -$                ($7,442.50)

32 CONCRETE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES 5 CY $1,486.25 7,431.25$          0 -$                ($7,431.25)

33 REINFORCED CONCRETE JUCTION BOX 4 EA $1,500.00 6,000.00$          1 1,500.00$         ($4,500.00)

34 REINFORCED CONCRETE GRATE INLET 5 EA $2,000.00 10,000.00$        1 2,000.00$         ($8,000.00)

35 REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB INLET 15 EA $2,500.00 37,500.00$        16 40,000.00$       $2,500.00

36 REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB INLET W/EXTENSION 10 EA $2,500.00 25,000.00$        9 22,500.00$       ($2,500.00)

CHANGE ORDER #2 (FINAL SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES)
ENDVILLE RD. WIDENING / SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - BID NO. 2023-022PW

CONTRACTOR: JAMES A. HODGES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION

CONTRACT         
QNTY UNIT UNIT PRICE

CONTRACT    
TOTAL

FINAL     
QNTY FINAL TOTAL C.O. F-2 TOTAL

CHANGE ORDER #2 (FINAL SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES)
ENDVILLE RD. WIDENING / SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS - BID NO. 2023-022PW

CONTRACTOR: JAMES A. HODGES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
CITY OF TUPELO, MISSISSIPPI

37 REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 4685 LF $23.75 111,268.75$       6592 156,560.00$     $45,291.25

38 COLD MILLING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT 400 SY $7.25 2,900.00$          5479 39,722.75$       $36,822.75

39 ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, 9.5 MM MIX 1500 TONS $170.25 255,375.00$       2167.78 369,064.55$     $113,689.55

40 ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 19 MM MIX 1310 TONS $190.80 249,948.00$       803 153,212.40$     ($96,735.60)

41 CRUSHED STONE SUB-BASE MATERIAL 2775 TONS $35.83 99,428.25$        2976 106,630.08$     $7,201.83

42 EXCESS EXCAVATION 500 CY $11.50 5,750.00$          500 5,750.00$         $0.00

43 BORROW EXCAVATION 1560 CY $14.00 21,840.00$        900 12,600.00$       ($9,240.00)

44 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION 2310 CY $9.00 20,790.00$        2310 20,790.00$       $0.00

45 BRICK/MASONRY MAILBOX (MATCH EXISTING) 2 EA $3,825.00 7,650.00$          0 -$                ($7,650.00)

46 SILT FENCE 4500 LF $3.00 13,500.00$        2350 7,050.00$         ($6,450.00)

47 WADDLES 100 EA $6.00 600.00$             0 -$                ($600.00)

48 THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE, SYMBOL 200 SF $12.60 2,520.00$          200 2,520.00$         $0.00

49 THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE, 24" STOP BAR 40 LF $10.50 420.00$             92 966.00$           $546.00

50 THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE, CONT. WHITE 1200 LF $3.15 3,780.00$          1200 3,780.00$         $0.00

51 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONT. WHITE 4500 LF $1.58 7,110.00$          4500 7,110.00$         $0.00

52 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONT. YELLOW 4350 LF $1.58 6,873.00$          4350 6,873.00$         $0.00

53 6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE, SKIP YELLOW 2500 LF $1.05 2,625.00$          2500 2,625.00$         $0.00

54 4" PAINT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONT. WHITE 4500 LF $0.53 2,385.00$          0 -$                ($2,385.00)

55 4" PAINT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONT.YELLOW 4350 LF $0.53 2,305.50$          0 -$                ($2,305.50)

56 4" PAINT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE, SKIP YELLOW 2500 LF $0.53 1,325.00$          0 -$                ($1,325.00)

57 SOLID SODDING 5600 SY $5.00 28,000.00$        3702 18,510.00$       ($9,490.00)

58 GRASSING/SEEDING/FERTILIZER 2 AC $2,387.50 4,775.00$          2 4,775.00$         $0.00

59 UTILITY RELOCATION 1 LS $10,000.00 10,000.00$        0 -$                ($10,000.00)

60 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL / BARRIERS 1 LS $40,000.00 40,000.00$        1 40,000.00$       $0.00

$1,301,109.45 $1,288,786.32 $12,323.13TOTALS


